(b) Upon recommendation of the authority, the General Assembly may award 25 

eligible applicants grant funding of up to one-third (1/3) of the actual costs 26 

incurred in applying for and procuring an early site permit, construction 27 

permit, or combined operating license, not to exceed twenty-five million 1 

dollars ($25,000,000) per project.  2 

(c) The authority shall: 3 

1. Create grant applications; 4 

2. Establish grant applicant eligibility requirements; 5 

3. Establish objective scoring criteria to evaluate grant applications; 6 

4. Review any partnership agreement between eligible applicants for 7

[...]

(48) "Wage target" means the average total hourly compensation amount, including the 9 

minimum wage and employee benefits, that the approved company commits to 10 

meet for all new full-time jobs created and maintained as a result of the economic 11 

development project, which shall not be less than: 12 

(a) One hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the federal minimum wage in 13 

enhanced incentive counties; or 14 

(b) One hundred fifty percent (150%) of the federal minimum wage in all other 15 

counties. 16 

Section 4.   KRS 164.2802 is amended to read as follows: 17 

(1) The Kentucky Nuclear Energy Development Authority is hereby established and 18